Fixed rate

instruments

Financial assets 69,804  79,034  3,532  3,487

Financial liabilities (2,110,985)  (2,095,356)  (50)  (120)

 (2,041,181)  (2,016,322)  3,482  3,367

Floating rate

instruments

Financial liabilities (908,062)  (868,221)  (169,525)  (169,525)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company only have fixed rate deposits placed with

licensed banks with tenure of less than 12 months for financial assets.

The Group and the Company do not account for fixed rate financial

assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a

change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect

profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1% (2021:1%) in interest rates at the end of the reporting

period would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular

foreign currency rates, remained constant.

Registration No. 199701017271 (432768 - X)

141

 Group  Company

 1%  1%  1%  1%

 increase  decrease  increase  decrease

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

2022

Floating rate

instruments

Term loans (6,448)  6,448  (1,695)  1,695

Bank overdrafts (455)  455  -  -

Trust receipts (197)  197  -  -

Revolving credits

and Murabahah

facilities (1,824)  1,824  -  -

Bankers’

 acceptance (157)  157  -  -

Cash flow

sensitivity (net) (9,081)  9,081

(1,695)

1,695

2021

Floating rate

instruments

Term loans (5,765)  5,765  (1,695)  1,695

Bank overdrafts (414)  414  -  -

Trust receipts (52)  52  -  -

Revolving credits

and Murabahah

facilities (2,071)  2,071  -  -

Bankers’

 acceptance (380)  380  -  -

Cash flow

sensitivity (net) (8,682)  8,682

(1,695)

1,695

Registration No. 199701017271 (432768 - X)

142

38.6 Fair value information

The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of the following

classes of financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

(i) Club membership and unquoted shares

 It is not practical to determine the fair value of these unquoted shares

and memberships due to the lack of quoted market prices and the

inability to estimate fair value without incurring excessive costs.

(ii) Unquoted unit trusts

 Fair value of the investments in unit trust are determined based on the

net asset value of the unit trust at the end of the reporting period.